## 504536475 09/07/2017

## **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4583182

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
EVIGIA SYSTEMS INC.	06/19/2017

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MICRO INERTIAL LLC	
Street Address:	600 S. WAGNER	
City:	ANN ARBOR	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48103	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7562573
Patent Number:	7732302
Patent Number:	7810394
Patent Number:	8056413
Patent Number:	8119498
Patent Number:	8847337
Application Number:	15155016
PCT Number:	US1656555
Application Number:	62600733
Application Number:	15470670

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (248)351-3000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2487271471

Email:byates@jaffelaw.comCorrespondent Name:BRENDA R. YATES

Address Line 1:535 W. WILLIAM ST, STE 400SAddress Line 4:ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MINERT-CORP

PATENT 504536475 REEL: 043520 FRAME: 0859

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AME OF SUBMITTER: BRENDA R. YATES	
SIGNATURE:	/bry/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/07/2017	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=Evigia Patent Assignment#page1.tif		
source=Evigia Patent Assignment#page2.tif		
source=Evigia Patent Assignment#page3.tif		
source=Evigia Patent Assignment#page4.tif		

PATENT REEL: 043520 FRAME: 0860

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "<u>Assignment</u>") is entered into as of June 19, 2017 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>") by and between EVIGIA SYSTEMS INC., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and MICRO INERTIAL LLC, a Michigan limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>").

#### RECITALS:

- A. Assignor is the owner of record of the patents and patent applications set forth on the attached Schedule A, together with all associated patent rights to the inventions disclosed therein (the "Patents").
- B. Assignee desires to acquire all of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents.
- C. Assignor desires to transfer to Assignee all of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, together with all associated patent rights to the inventions disclosed therein.

#### **AGREEMENTS:**

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, for the United States and for all foreign countries, including, without limitation, any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or foreign equivalents thereof, and including the subject matter of all claims that may be obtained therefrom, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or any foreign country, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.
- 2. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries, to record Assignee as owner of the Patents.
- 3. Assigner shall, at Assignee's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Assignee, Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and

3782037

PATENT REEL: 043520 FRAME: 0861 assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation), requested by Assignee to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Assignment, including, without limitation, with respect to the following: (i) the preparation and prosecution of any applications relating to any of the rights assigned herein; (ii) the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, reexamination, reissue, infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the rights assigned herein, including, without limitation, testifying as to any facts relating to the Patents and this Assignment; (iii) obtaining any additional patent protection relating to any of the rights assigned herein that Assignee may deem appropriate that may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States or any foreign country; and (iv) the implementation or perfection of this Assignment in all applicable jurisdictions throughout the world.

- 4. The interpretation and construction of this Assignment, the obligations of the parties, and any claims or disputes relating to this Assignment, shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the domestic laws of the State of Michigan excluding the choice or conflicts of law rules.
- 5. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed to be an original copy of this Assignment and all of which, when taken together, will be deemed to constitute one and the same agreement. This Assignment shall become effective when one or more counterparts have been executed by each of the parties and delivered to each other party. The exchange of copies of this Assignment and of signature pages by facsimile transmission or other electronic transmission shall constitute effective execution and delivery of this Assignment as to the parties and may be used in lieu of the original Assignment for all purposes. Signatures of the parties transmitted by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be deemed to be their original signatures for all purposes

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 043520 FRAME: 0862

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Patent Assignment as of the Effective Date.

## ASSIGNOR:

EVIGIA SYSTEMS INC., a Delaware corporation

Name: Title: President & CEO

STATE OF Michigan ) ss COUNTY OF (1/4)//COUNTY

On June 1/2, 2017, before me personally came 1/2 1/2 1/2 1/2, to me known, who being sworn, did depose and say that he/she is the person described in and which executed the within PATENT ASSIGNMENT, and that he/she signed his/her name to said PATENT ASSIGNMENT.

MICHAEL R KOFSKY NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF WASHTENAW My Commission Expires February 4, 2023 Acting in the County of Washtenaw

acting in //2/2/2004 County. My Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_\_

#### ASSIGNEE:

MICRO INERTIAL LLC. a Michigan limited liability company

Navid Yazdí Name: Title: Manager

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment (Evigia to Micro Inertial)]

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 043520 FRAME: 0863** 

# **SCHEDULE A**

# **Patents**

Patent Registration No. or Application No.	Title	Registration  Date or Application Date	Inventors
US 7,562,573	Integrated sensor and circuitry and process therefor	July 21, 2009	N. Yazdi
US 7,732,302	Integrated sensor and circuitry and process therefor	June 8, 2010	N. Yazdi
US 7,810,394	Integrated sensor and circuitry	October 12, 2010	N. Yazdi
US 8,056,413	Sensor and sensing method utilizing symmetrical differential readout	November 15, 2011	N. Yazdi
US 8,119,498	Wafer bonding method and wafer stack formed thereby	February 21, 2012	G. Meng, Y. Zhang, N. Yazdi
US 8,847,337	Processes and mounting fixtures for fabricating electromechanical devices and devices formed therewith	September 30, 2014	N. Yazdi, Y. Zhang, W. Zhu
US Application 15155016	System and method for ovenized device temperature control	May 14, 2016	N. Yazdi, W. Zhu
International Filing: PCT/US16/56555	Same as above	October 12, 2016	Same as above
Related Provisional Application: 62/600,733	Ovenized device temperature control	February 27, 2017	N. Yazdi, W. Zhu
US Application: 15470670	System and method for ovenized silicon platform using Si/SiO2 hybrid support	March 27, 2017	N. Yazdi, W. Zhu

PATENT REEL: 043520 FRAME: 0864

RECORDED: 09/07/2017